

No. 17-340

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
NEW PRIME, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

DOMINIC OLIVEIRA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE OWNER-OPERATOR
INDEPENDENT DRIVERS ASSOCIATION, INC.
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
PAUL D. CULLEN, SR.
PAUL D. CULLEN, JR.*
THE CULLEN LAW FIRM, PLLC
1101 30th Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 944-8600
PDC@cullenlaw.com
PXC@cullenlaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Owner-Operator Independent
Drivers Association, Inc.*

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> OOIDA	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
CONGRESS HAS REGULATED THE CONTRAC- TUAL RELATIONSHIPS OF MOTOR CARRI- ERS AND OWNER-OPERATORS SINCE THE 1950S	4
A. Congress and The ICC First Mandated Motor Carrier Control of and Responsibil- ity for Owner-Operators	5
B. The Expansion of The Leasing Rules to Address Motor Carrier Exploitation of Owner-Operators	7
C. The Provisions in Federal Law For Motor Carrier/Owner-Operator Dispute Resolu- tion	10
1. Pre-1995 Enforcement of Owner-Operator Complaints by the ICC	10
2. The ICC Termination Act Granted a Specific Private Right of Action in Fed- eral Court	12
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alford v. Major</i> , 470 F.2d 132 (7th Cir. 1972).....	5
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. United States</i> , 344 U.S. 298 (1953)	5
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	4
<i>Gagnon v. Serv. Trucking Inc.</i> , 266 F. Supp. 2d 1361 (M.D. Fla. 2003).....	15
<i>Global Van Lines v. Interstate Commerce Comm'n</i> , 627 F.2d 546 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	7, 9
<i>Interstate Commerce Comm'n v. All-American, Inc.</i> , 505 F.2d 1360 (7th Cir. 1974)	11
<i>Interstate Commerce Comm'n v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 354 (1984).....	12
<i>Interstate Commerce Comm'n v. Transcon Lines</i> , 513 U.S. 138 (1995)	12
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	16
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass'n, Inc. v. C.R. England, Inc.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (D. Utah 2004)	14
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass'n, Inc. v. Land- star Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 3:02-CV-1005-J-25HTS, 2003 WL 23941713 (M.D. Fla. September 30, 2003)	15
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass'n, Inc. v. New Prime, Inc.</i> , 192 F.3d 778 (8th Cir. 1999)	3, 13
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass'n, Inc. v. New Prime, Inc.</i> , 398 F.3d 1067 (8th Cir. 2005)	13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. United Van Lines, LLC</i> , 556 F.3d 690 (8th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Rediehs Exp., Inc. v. Maple</i> , 491 N.E.2d 1006 (Ind. 1986)	9
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	16
<i>S. Pac. Transp. Co. v. Commercial Metals Co.</i> , 456 U.S. 336 (1982)	11
<i>Shaw Warehouse Co. v. S. R. Co.</i> , 308 I.C.C. 609 (1959).....	11
<i>Transamerican Freight Lines, Inc. v. Brada Miller Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 423 U.S. 28 (1975).....	5
<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Hanover Ins. Co.</i> , 9 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>White v. Excalibur Ins. Co.</i> , 599 F.2d 50 (5th Cir. 1979)	5
<i>Zola v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n</i> , 889 F.2d 508 (3d Cir. 1989)	12
 STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 1	2
28 U.S.C. § 1658	13
49 U.S.C. §§ 16(8), 11901(a) (1976 ed., Supp. III)	12
49 U.S.C. § 11701	11
49 U.S.C. § 11701(a) (1995)	11
49 U.S.C. § 11701(b) (1995)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
49 U.S.C. § 13902	1
49 U.S.C. § 14102	1, 2, 13
49 U.S.C. § 14704	2, 3, 10, 13
49 U.S.C. § 14704(a)	13
49 U.S.C. § 14704(e)	13, 14
 REGULATIONS	
49 C.F.R. Part 376	1, 7
49 C.F.R. Part 1057 (1995)	7
49 C.F.R. § 1.87(a)(6), (8)	13
49 C.F.R. § 376.12	7
49 C.F.R. § 376.12(c)(1)	6
49 C.F.R. § 376.12(j)(1)	9
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Amendments to the Interstate Commerce Act, Pub. L. No. 84-957	5
H.R. Rep. No. 84-2425 (1956)	5
ICC Termination Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-88	10
Lease and Interchange of Vehicles, 43 Fed. Reg. 29812 (July 11, 1978)	8
Lease and Interchange of Vehicles, 129 M.C.C. 700 (June 13, 1978)	7
Lease and Interchange of Vehicles, 131 M.C.C. 141 (January 9, 1979)	7, 8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Motor Carrier Transportation; Redesignation of Regulations From the Surface Transportation Board Pursuant to the ICC Termination Act of 1995, 61 Fed. Reg. 54706 (October 21, 1996).....	7
<i>Study of Interstate Commerce Commission Regulatory Responsibilities Pursuant to Section 210(a) of the Trucking Industry Regulatory Reform Act of 1994, 1994 WL 639996 (October 25, 1994)</i>	11
